GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

ACT

No. 22 of 1987

Date of Assent: 20th September, 1987

An Act to amend the Central Committee Members', Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments) (Amendment) Act, 1981

25th September, 1987

ENACTED by the Parliament of Zambia.

Enactment

1. This Act may be cited as the Central Committee Members', Ministorial and Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments) (Amendment) Act, 1987, and shall be read as one with the Central Committee Members', Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments) Act, 1981, hereinafter referred to as the principal Act.

Short title

2. This Act shall be deemed to have come in operation on the 1st November, 1986.

Commence. ment

3. Section four of the principal Act is repealed and the following is substituted therefor:

Repeal and replacement of section 4

4. (1) There shall be paid to the Secretary-General of Constithe Party an allowance of K3,600 per year.

tuency and other

- (2) There shall be paid to the Speaker of the National allowances Assembly an allowance of K4,320 per year in lieu of a Constituency allowance.
- (3) There shall be paid to an elected Member of the National Assembly a Constituency allowance as follows:
 - (a) in the case of a Member returned by a Constituency specified in Part I of the Second Schedule, K4,320 per year; and

- (b) in the case of a Member returned by a Constituency specified in Part II of the Second Schedule, K2,160.
- (4) There shall be paid to a nominated Member of the National Assembly who is not a Member of the Central Committee of the Party, an allowance of K1,512 per year in lieu of a Constituency allowance.
- (5) There shall be paid to a Member of the Central Committee other than the Secretary-General of the Party an allowance of K3,000 per year in lieu of a Constituency allowance.
- (6) There shall be paid to a Member of the Central Committee of the Party, a Minister and Junior Minister—
 - (a) an electricity allowance of K1,200 per year; and
 - (b) a water allowance of K720 per year.

Amendment of section 5

- 4. Subsection (1) of section five is amended—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) by the deletion of "K10.760" and the substitution therefor of "K14,526"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (b) by the deletion of "K5,200" and the substitution therefor of "K7,800".

Ropeal and replacement of First Schedule 5. The First Schedule to the principal Act is repealed and the First Schedule set out in the Appendix hereto is substituted therefor.

APPENDIX (Section 2)

FIRST SCHEDULE (Section 2 (1) (a) and (b)) SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES

Office				Annual rate of sulary K	Annual rate of special allowniacs K
Secretary-General of the Party				24,900	17,850
Prime Minister				23,652	17,000
Secretary of State for Defence and Security				22,404	16,200
Speaker				21,264	15,000
Member of the Central C		tee of	the		,
Party	4.41	7.7	2.2	19,884	14,500
Mir.istor	14(8)	0.5	2.4	19,260	13,200
Attorney-General	(4.4)	* *	0.0	19,260	13,200
Deputy Speaker	14.41	***	* 1	17,388	11,700
Minister of State	18.97		6.6	17,388	11,700
Parliamentary Secretary	0000	70.0	+(x)	15,852	8,400